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1.  Key findings 
 The total income from exports and international activity in FY2010-11 is $932.8m. This 

represents an increase of $223.7m (31.6%) since FY2008-09. This figure includes billings 
from overseas offices of Australian practices ($150.3m), disbursements of ($71m) and 
income from ‘non-export international activity’1 ($77.3m).  
 

 Strong growth in exports of legal services is interesting in the context of Australian Bureau 
of Statistics (ABS) data showing that overall exports of services decreased from FY2008-09 
to FY2010-11.2  

 
 Export of legal and related services adjusted to align with ABS definitions3 is $643.9m. 

According to the most recent ABS figures, total exports of legal and related services for 
FY2010-11 were $570m.4 This is a discrepancy of $73.9m (11.5%). This discrepancy has 
increased from $18.3 (3.4%) in FY2008-09. The Law Council is committed to working with 
the ABS to improve the accuracy of reported data for Australian exports of legal services. 
 

 Asia remains Australia’s largest regional market for the export of legal and related services 
contributing $320.5m (34.4%) to total exports. Asia is also the only region to have 
experienced continuous growth since FY2004-05. 
 

 The most significant growth was in South-East Asian and European markets, with exports 
to: Indonesia up by $8.1m (115.2%) to $15.2m; the United Kingdom (UK) up by $58.4m 
(86.6%) to $125.7m; Singapore up $32.5m (80%) to $73.1m; and Continental Europe up 
$52.8m (72.6%) to $125.6m.  

 
 Exports of legal and related services to China and Hong Kong grew more slowly than the 

average rate (31.6%), increasing by $23.3m (23.1%) to $124.1m. China/Hong Kong 
dropped from second to the fourth largest market for exports. 

o Cross-border supply to China/Hong Kong was $46.4m, an increase of $18.4m 
(65.6%) since FY2008-09.  

 
 North America (United States and Canada) remains the largest ‘single’ export market for 

Australian legal and related services totalling $272.9m (29.3% of the total market).  
o Over 97% of exports to North America were delivered through cross-border supply, 

or fly-in/fly-out. 
 

 The top four areas of work constitute 83.2% of total exports of legal and related services:5 
o corporate work $264.8m (28.4% of the total market);  
o intellectual property, information technology and telecommunication work (IP, IT and 

Telco) $248.7m (26.7% of total market);  
o litigation related work (excl. arbitration) $167.1m (17.9% of total market) – an 

increase of 119.8% from FY2008-09; and  
o banking and finance work $95.2m (10.2%).  

                                                 
1  See definitions of modes of supply below at footnote 15. 
2 The total of all export services showed a decline from 2008-09 ($5.19 billion) to 2010-11 ($5.03billion). 
Australian Bureau of Statistics. 2014. Balance of Payments and International Investment Position, ‘Table 
15: Services Credits: original – quarter’, time series spreadsheet, cat. No 5302.0, Australia. Accessed 2 
October, 2014 (available at http://www.abs.gov.au).  
3 The ABS’ statistics do not include income made from (a) branch offices or foreign affiliates of an 
Australian firm or (b) earnings for work undertaken for Australian parties in relation to an overseas matter 
(international activity) or (c) disbursements. 
4 Australian Bureau of Statistics. 2014. Balance of Payments and International Investment Position, 
‘Table 65: Services Credits: original – financial year, Other business services – Professional and 
management consulting services, legal, accounting, management consulting, public relations and other 
professional, legal’, time series spreadsheet, cat. No 5302.0. Accessed 2 October, 2014 (available at 
http://www.abs.gov.au). 
5 No data was obtained from arbitrators and mediators in this Survey – see further Appendix 1. 
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 70% ($653.2m) of total exports of legal and related services were delivered through cross-
border supply – an increase of $181.6m (38.5%) since FY2008-09. Legal and related 
services provided through commercial presence have increased by $48.8m (48.1%) to 
$150.3m since FY2008-09.  
 

 The total value of legal and related services provided through Mode 4: fly-in/fly-out, fell by 
over $52.9m (58%) to $39m from FY2008-09 to FY2010-11. This is consistent with the 
long-term trend which has seen the value of fly-in/fly-out legal services fall more than 66% 
from $118m in FY2006-07. 

 
 The 10 largest national law firms exported $609m (65.3% of total market) of legal and 

related services in FY2010-11. 
 
Table 1: Australian legal services export markets and market share: FY2010-11 

Rank Country Value
Market 
Share

1 North America (US and Canada) $273.0m 29.3%

2 United Kingdom  $125.7m 13.5%

3 Europe (excl. United Kingdom) $125.6m 13.5%

4 China (incl. Hong Kong) $124.1m 13.3%

5 Singapore $73.1m 7.8%

6 Japan $58.2m 6.2%

7 Pacific (incl. New Zealand, excl. Australia) $42.9m 4.6%

8 Other South East Asia $35.5m 3.8%

9 Africa and the Middle East $16.8m 2.1%

10 Indonesia $15.2m 1.6%

11 Other North Asia $14.4m 1.5%

12 South Asia6 $5.0m <1%

13 South and Central America $4.0m <1%

- All other countries combined $19.4m 2.1%
 
Figure 1: Total Australian legal and related services export and international activity 

 

                                                 
6 Includes: Afghanistan, Bangladesh, Bhutan, India ($3.6m), Kazakhstan, Maldives, Nepal, Pakistan and 

Sri Lanka. 



5 | P a g e  

2. Analysis by region 
 Exports of legal and related services to all major regions grew at above average (31.6%) 

rates from FY2008-09 to FY2010-11 in both real terms and in terms of market share. 
 

 Asia remains Australia’s largest regional market for the export of legal and related services, 
contributing $320.5m (34.4%) to total exports of legal and related services.  
 

 Exports of legal and related services to Asia have grown by $101.6m (46.4%) to $320.5m 
since FY2008-09. Excluding China/Hong Kong, exports to Asian markets grew by $78.3m 
(66.3%) to $196.4m. 

 
 Due primarily to growth in Singapore and Japan, Asia is the only region to have 

experienced continuous growth since FY2004-05. 
 

 In FY2010-11, the most significant growth in exports of legal and related services was to 
Europe (incl. the UK), which increased by $111.2m (79.4%) to $251.3m. Market share grew 
from 19.8% to 26.9% of total exports of legal and related services – the largest increase in 
market share for any export market since FY2004-05. This growth reverses a long-term 
trend (led by the UK) of decreasing exports and market share since FY2004-05, although 
market share is yet to return to FY2004-05 levels. 

  
 Exports of legal and related services to North America grew by $88.9m (48.2%) to $273m. 
 

Table 2: Total Australian legal and related services export and international activity: Region by value, market share 
and growth 

Region 

2004-05 2006-07 2008-09 2010-11

Value 
Market 
Share Growth Value

Market 
Share Growth Value

Market 
Share Growth Value

Market 
Share

Asia7 $150.4m 27.7% 39.3% $209m 31.0% 4.4% $218.9m 30.9% 46.4% $320.5m 34.4%

North America 
(US and 
Canada) $134.2m 24.7% 43.3% $192m 28.5% -4.2% $184.1m 26.0% 48.2% $273.0m 29.3%

Europe incl. UK $156.2m 28.8% -5.0% $148m 22.0% -5.5% $140.1m 19.8% 79.4% $251.3m 26.9%

Pacific Region $31.7m 5.8% 46.7% $46.5m 6.9% -9.6% $42.0m 5.9% 2.0% $42.9m 4.6%

Africa and the 
Middle East $13.4m 2.5% 30.5% $17.5m 2.6% -39.1% $10.6m 1.5% 58.0% $16.8m 1.8%

South Asia8 $6.0m 1.1% 487.6% $35.0m 5.2% -82.1% $6.3m 0.9% -20.2% $5.0m 0.5%

Central and 
South America $1.9m 0.3% 138.6% $4.5m 0.7% 12.8% $5.0m 0.7% -20.8% $4.0m 0.4%

Anywhere else $49.5m 9.1% -56.7% $21.4m 3.2% 375.9% $102.0m9 14.4% -81.0% $19.4m 2.1%

Total $543m  24.3% $675.1m 5.0% $709.1m  31.6% $932.9m

 
 

  

                                                 
7 Includes: Brunei, Cambodia, China, East Timor, Hong Kong, Indonesia, Japan, Laos, Malaysia, 

Mongolia, Myanmar, Philippines, South Korea, Singapore, Taiwan, Thailand and Vietnam. 
8 Includes: Afghanistan, Bangladesh, Bhutan, India, Kazakhstan, Maldives, Nepal, Pakistan and Sri 
Lanka. 
9 Figure includes an anomalous, large one-off transaction. 



6 | P a g e  

 

  

F
ig

u
re 2: T

o
tal A

u
stralian

 leg
al an

d
 related

 service
s ex

p
o

rt an
d

 in
tern

atio
n

al activity: R
eg

io
n

 b
y valu

e, m
ark

et sh
are an

d
 g

ro
w

th
 



7 | P a g e  

3. Analysis by top seven export markets  
 In FY2010-11, exports of legal and related services to the seven largest markets comprised 

$822.6m. This equates to 88.2% of the total market.  
 

 North America (United States and Canada) remains the largest ‘single’ export market for 
Australian legal and related services $272.9m (29.3% of the total market).  

o Over 97% of exports were delivered through cross-border supply, or fly-in/fly-out. 
 
 There was significant growth in exports of legal services to most key markets, in particular: 

the UK (86.6%); Singapore (80%); and Continental Europe (72.6%).  
 
 Exports to China & Hong Kong grew by just $23.3m (23.1%), below the average of 32.1% 

across all markets. Due to gains in the UK and Continental Europe, China/Hong Kong has 
fallen to become the fourth largest export market for Australian legal services. 

 
 From FY2004-05 to FY2008-09, exports of legal and related services to the UK declined by 

$19.5m (22.5%), with market share falling from 16% to 9.5%. However, in FY2010-11, this 
long-term decline reversed, with exports increasing by $58.4m (86.6%) to $125.7m and 
market share rebounding to 13.5%. The gains in the UK correlate with comparably strong 
gains in exports of legal and related services to Continental European markets. A possible 
reason for this growth is an increased demand for ‘cheaper’ legal and related services from 
Australian-based law practices arising from the global financial crisis. 

 
 Singapore and Japan are the only major markets to have experienced continuous growth 

since FY2004-05. 
 
 From FY2008-09 to FY2010-11 exports of legal and related services to Singapore grew by 

80% from $40.6m to $73.1m. Given the importance of Singapore as a domicile for 
Australian and foreign companies, it is not surprising that Singapore has continued to grow 
steadily. Singapore has a liberalised, but tightly-controlled system for the practise of foreign 
and international law. There are over 100 foreign law firms with offices in Singapore 
including a number of Australian law firms. Australian firms with offices in Singapore are 
able to leverage the advantage of Australian-based practices to service clients based in 
Singapore. It would be interesting to examine whether growth in exports of legal and related 
services to Singapore from FY2008-09 to FY2010-11 correlate with increased import/export 
activity between Australian and foreign corporations based in Singapore. 

 
Table 3: Total Australian legal and related services export and international activity: Top seven markets by value, 
market share and growth 

Market 

2004-05 2006-07 2008-09 2010-11

Value 
Market 
Share Growth Value

Market 
Share Growth Value

Market 
Share Growth Value

Market 
Share

North America 
(US & Canada) $134.2m 24.7% 43.3% $192.3m 28.5% -4.2% $184.2m 26.0% 48.2% $273.0m 29.3%

United Kingdom $86.8m 16.0% -5.3% $82.2m 12.2% -18.1% $67.3m 9.5% 86.6% $125.7m 13.5%

Europe (excl. UK) $69.4m 12.8% -4.8% $66.1m 9.8% 10.1% $72.8m 10.3% 72.6% $125.6m 13.5%

China/Hong Kong $73.9m 13.6% 42.3% $105.2m 15.6% -4.2% $100.8m 14.2% 23.1% $124.1m 13.3%

Singapore $31.6m 5.8% 11.0% $35.1m 5.2% 15.8% $40.6m 5.7% 80.0% $73.1m 7.8%

Japan $18.4m 3.4% 34.0% $24.6m 3.6% 59.7% $39.3m 5.5% 48.1% $58.2m 6.2%

Pacific Region $31.7m 5.8% 46.7% $46.5m 6.9% -9.6% $42.0m 5.9% 2.0% $42.9m 4.6%

Total (top 7) $446.0m 82.1% 23.8% $552.1m 81.8% -0.9% $547.1m 77.1% 50.4% $822.6m 88.2%

 



8 | P a g e  

 

  

F
ig

u
re 3: T

o
tal A

u
stralian

 leg
al an

d
 related

 services exp
o

rt an
d

 in
tern

atio
n

al activity: T
o

p
 seven

 m
arkets b

y valu
e, m

arket sh
are an

d
 g

ro
w

th
 



9 | P a g e  

4. Analysis of Asian markets 
 China/Hong Kong remains the largest export market for legal and related services in Asia, 

increasing by $23.3m (23.1%) to $124.1m in FY2010-11.  
 

 From FY2008-09 to FY2010-11 Indonesia was the fastest growing export market for legal 
and related services, increasing by $8.1m (115.2%) to $15.2m. It should be noted that as a 
relative low value market (1.8% market share) growth in Indonesia is subject to significant 
variation due to large ‘one-off’ deals.  

 
 Japan and Singapore continue to be the most consistent export markets for Australian legal 

and related services in Asia, having experienced uninterrupted growth since FY2004-05. 
Due to strong growth between FY2008-09 and FY2010-11, combined exports of legal and 
related services to Singapore and Japan are now worth $141.3m – more than exports to 
China and Hong Kong ($124.1m). 

 
 Despite China’s position as Australia’s largest trading partner, South-East Asia has grown 

much more strongly than North Asia since FY2008-09 as a destination for exports of 
Australian legal and related services. 

 
Table 4: Total Australian legal and related services export and international activity: Asia by value, market 
share and growth 

Market 

2004-05 2006-07 2008-09 2010-11

Value 
Market 
Share Growth Value

Market 
Share Growth Value

Market 
Share Growth Value

Market 
Share

China/Hong 
Kong $73.9m 13.6% 42.3% $105.2m 15.6% -4.2% $100.8m 14.2% 23.1% $124.1m 13.3%

Singapore $31.6m 5.8% 11.0% $35.1m 5.2% 15.8% $40.6m 5.7% 80.0% $73.1m 7.8%

Japan $18.4m 3.4% 34.0% $24.6m 3.6% 59.7% $39.3m 5.5% 48.1% $58.2m 6.2%

Other South-
East Asia10 $10.2m 1.9% 76.1% $17.9m 2.7% 18.8% $21.3m 3.0% 66.5% $35.5m 3.8%

Indonesia $5.0m 0.9% 184.7% $14.2m 2.1% -50.2% $7.1m 1.0% 115.2% $15.2m 1.6%

Other North 
Asia11  $11.3m 2.1% 10.7% $12.5m 1.9% -21.8% $9.8m 1.4% 47.7% $14.4m 1.5%

Total North 
Asia12 $103.7m 19.1% 37.4% $142.4m 21.1% 5.3% $149.9m 21.1% 31.3% $196.8m 21.1%

Total South-
East Asia13 $46.8m 8.6% 43.6% $67.2m 10.0% 2.7% $69.0m 9.7% 79.4% $123.7m 13.3%

Total (Asia) $150.4m 27.7% 39.3% $209.6m 31% 4.4% $218.9m 30.9% 46.4% $320.5m 34.4%

 
 
  

                                                 
10 Includes: Brunei, Cambodia, East Timor, Laos, Malaysia, Myanmar, Philippines, Thailand and 

Vietnam. 
11 Includes Mongolia, South Korea and Taiwan. 
12 Includes: China, Hong Kong, Japan, Mongolia, South Korea and Taiwan. 
13 Includes: Brunei, Cambodia, East Timor, Indonesia, Laos, Malaysia, Myanmar, Philippines, Singapore, 

Thailand and Vietnam. 
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5. Analysis by type of work 
 Corporate work accounted for $264.8m (28.4%) of the total export market for legal services. 

This represents an increase of $85.9m (48%) from FY2008-09.  
o Corporate legal and related services are predominantly provided through cross-

border supply (64.3%) and commercial presence (20.9%).  
 

 IP, IT and Telco work accounted for $248.7m (26.7%) of the total export market for legal 
services. This represents an increase of $51.6m (26.2%) from FY2008-09. 

o Most IP, IT and Telco legal and related services are provided through cross-border 
supply (79.5%) and fly-in/fly-out (10.3%). 

 
 Litigation (excluding arbitration) related work generated $167.1m (17.9%) of the total export 

market for legal services. This represents an increase of $91.1m (119.8%) from FY2008-09. 
o This is substantially provided through cross-border supply (64.3%) and commercial 

presence (23.1%). 
 

 Banking and finance accounted for $95.2m (10.2%) of the total export market for legal 
services. This represents an increase of $45.0m (89.7%) from FY2008-09. 

o This is substantially provided through cross-border supply (62.0%) and commercial 
presence (25.8%).  

 
Table 5:  Total export and international activity: By type of work 

Type of work 2008-09 2010-11 Growth % of Total market 

Corporate $178.9m $264.8m 48.0% 28.4% 

IP, IT and Telco $197.1m $248.7m 26.2% 26.7% 

Litigation  $76.0m $167.1m 119.8% 17.9% 

Banking and finance $50.2m $95.2m 89.7% 10.2% 

Energy and resources $27.3m $55.2m 102.0% 5.9% 

Real estate and property $6.8m $17.9m 164.2% 1.9% 

Other infrastructure $15.3m $16.4m 7.7% 1.8% 

Private client work $0.7m $2.8m 289.0% 0.3% 

Arbitration $3.6m $1.3m -64.4% 0.1% 

Any other type of work $153.2m $63.4m -58.6% 6.8% 

Total $709.1m $932.9m 31.6% 100.0% 
 
Figure 5: Total Australian legal and related services export and international activity: By type of work 
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6. Analysis by mode of supply 
 Mode 1: Cross-border supply, accounted for $653.2m (70%) of total exports of legal and 

related services for FY2010-11. 
o IP, IT and Telco, accounted for $197.8m (21.2%) of total cross-border supply an 

increase of $73.4m (59%) since FY2008-09. 
o Of total cross-border supply, $244.2m (37.4%) was undertaken for clients in North 

America and $102.4m 15.7% for clients in Continental Europe. 
 

 Mode 2: Consumption abroad, was the least utilised form of service delivery accounting for 
just $13.1m (1.4%) of total exports of legal and related services for FY2010-11. 

o IP, IT and Telco accounted for $10.7m (82.4%) of total consumption abroad. 
o Of total consumption abroad, $6.6m (50.8%) was undertaken for North American 

clients and $2.3m (17.6%) for clients in Continental Europe. 
 

 Mode 3: Commercial presence, accounted for $150.3m (16.1%) of the total export market 
for legal and related services.  

o Corporate law accounted for $55.3m (36.8%) of income derived through commercial 
presence; an increase of $30.9m (126.6%) from FY2008-09 to FY2010-11.  

o Litigation work accounted for $38.7m (25.7%) of income derived through commercial 
presence; an increase of $22.9m (145%) from FY2008-09 to FY2010-11 

o China and Hong Kong accounted for $67.5m (44.9%) of income derived through 
commercial presence. Consistent with its overall slower growth, this grew at just 
23.2% from FY2008-09. 

o The UK was the fastest growing market for income derived through commercial 
presence, increasing by $20.2m (375.3%) to $25.6m from FY2008-09 to FY2010-11. 
 

 Mode 4: fly-in/fly-out, declined again, falling by $53m (57.6%) from $92m to $39m (4.2%) of 
the total export market for legal and related services. the value of fly-in/fly-out legal and 
related services has fallen by more than $79m (66%) from $118m in FY2006-07. This trend 
appears to coincide with an increase in work provided through cross-border supply (use of 
modern telecommunication facilities). 

o IP, IT and Telco work accounted for 65.7% ($25.6m) of total legal and related 
services provided through Mode 4: fly-in/fly-out; a decline of $38.7m (60.2%) from 
FY2008-09 to FY2010-11. 

o Corporate work accounted for $7m (18%) of total legal and related services provided 
through Mode 4: fly-in/fly-out; a decline of 45.7% from FY2008-09 to FY2010-11. 

o Primary markets for Mode 4: fly-in/fly-out are: Continental Europe – $9m (23.3%); 
North America – $9m ($23); and Japan – $5.3m (13.7%). 
 

 Non-export international activity accounted for $77.3m (8.3%) of total exports of legal and 
related services for FY2010-11. 

o Corporate work accounted for $30.5m (39.4%) of non-export international activity an 
increase of $21.3m (231.8%) from FY2008-09 to FY2010-11. 

o Litigation work accounted for $18m (23.2%) of non-export international activity, 
increasing by $16.5m (1181.2%) from FY2008-09 to FY2010-11. 

o Primary markets for non-export international activity are: the UK – $18.8m (24.3%); 
North America $12.7m (16.5%); Continental Europe – $11.7m (15.2%); and China 
and Hong Kong $8.2m (10.6%). 
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Table 6: Total Australian legal and related services export and international activity: By mode of supply 

Mode of Supply14 2008-09 2010-11 Growth
Total Market 

Share 

Mode 1: Cross border supply $471.5m $653.2m 38.5% 70% 

Mode 2: Consumption abroad $14.9m $13.1m -12.3% 1.4% 

Mode 3: Commercial presence $101.5m $150.3m 48.1% 16.1% 

Mode 4: Fly-in/fly-out $92.0m $39.0m -57.6% 4.2% 

Non-export international activity $29.2m $77.3m 165.0% 8.3% 

Total $709.1m $932.9m 31.6% 100% 

 
Figure 6: Total Australian legal and related services export and international activity: By mode of supply 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

                                                 
14 Note: Modes of supply results for earlier surveys are not directly comparable to results from the FY2008-09 and 
FY2010-11 surveys due to differences in data recording. The first two surveys combined Modes 1 and 2 plus ‘non-
export international activity’ as a single category called ‘Australian projects’. 
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Appendix 1: Methodology 

Who was surveyed? 

The Survey was sent to providers of legal and related services who have an international 
practice or an overseas office. Data was collected by FMRC Pty Ltd from 58 providers of legal 
and related services including the 10 largest national law practices which combined are 
responsible for over 65% of total exports of legal and related services. The number of 
participants in the Survey is consistent with the prior surveys. Providers of legal and related 
services for the purposes of this Survey are: 

 Legal practitioners (solicitors and barristers); 
 Patent and Trade Mark Attorneys. 

 
Previous surveys also collected results from arbitrators and mediators and ‘other service 
providers whose work fall within the ABS definition of legal services’F. No responses were 
received from participants in either of these two categories for this Survey. FMRC has used 
data from previous surveys to extrapolate the contribution from each of these sources to 2010-
11 figures. 

What were participants asked to record? 

Participants in the Survey were asked to detail their level of activity in the following types of 
work: 

 Work done from Australian offices for overseas resident individuals or companies 
regardless of how the service is consumed; 

 Work done by Australian businesses/firms from overseas based offices; and 
 Work done from Australian based office for Australian residents which have an 

international aspect regardless of whether the work was done in Australia or overseas. 

Definitions 

The data collected in the FY2010-11 survey was aligned with the Manual of Statistics on 
International Trade in Services (MSITS) definitions of modes of supply. The modes of supply 
are: 

 Mode 1: Cross-border supply;15 
 Mode 2: Consumption abroad:16 
 Mode 3: Commercial presence;17 
 Mode 4: Fly-in/fly-out (movement of natural persons);18 
 Non export international activity.19 

 
The FY2004-05 and FY2006-07 surveys included a category called ‘Australian Projects’ which 
combined cross-border supply, consumption abroad and non-export international activity. As a 
result, figures obtained for these modes of supply in earlier years are not directly comparable to 
the disaggregated figures obtained for FY2008-09 and FY2010-11. Accordingly, this Report 
does not compare exports by mode of supply with data from the earlier surveys. 

                                                 
15  Definition: Legal and related services physically provided from Australian offices to non-residents 

located overseas (neither the supplier nor the consumer moves).  
Application: Suppliers in Australia provide a service to clients in another country without either the 
supplier or consumer moving into the territory of the other. 

16  Definition: Consumption abroad (where an overseas resident flies to Australia to consume services) 
Application: Client from another country (non-resident) travels to Australia to obtain legal and related 
services. 

17  Definition: The service is provided by the Australian law firm’s overseas office. 
Application: Non-resident clients are serviced by the Australian law firm’s overseas office. 

18  Definition: Fly-in/fly-out by service provider for non-resident clients. 
Application: The service provider moves (temporarily) to the country of the consumer (non-resident) in 
order to provide the legal service. 

19  Definition: Legal and related services provided by Australian service providers to residents where 
there is an international aspect to the service. 
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Benefits of Survey 

The Legal and Related Services Export Survey is the only highly-accurate, publicly-available 
survey of the value of Australia’s export markets for legal services.  
 
Information about Australia’s trade in legal and related services and the level of international 
activity in legal services are important tools for providers of legal and related services to 
develop business plans, identify new opportunities and develop strategies for targeting 
markets.  
 
The Survey assists Government and peak legal professional bodies, such as the Law Council 
of Australia, to develop initiatives, policies and programs to promote the export of legal and 
related services. 
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Comparison with Australian Bureau of Statistics data and methodology 

In FY2006-07, there was a difference of approximately $120m between figures published by 
the ABS and figures published in the Second Legal Services Export Survey. Following changes 
to ABS data collection methodology, the difference between the Third Legal Services Export 
Survey and ABS figures was $4.3m.20  
 
Revised ABS data21 now shows a discrepancy of $18.3m for exports of legal services in 
FY2008-09 ($524m) compared with the Third Legal Services Export Survey ($542.3m). The 
ABS has advised that the difference resulted from several minor revisions, including system 
coding changes resulting from the transition from the previous International Standards (BPM5) 
to the current standards (BPM6). Other minor issues such as rounding, changes to weighting 
and new provider information also contributed to the revision. 
 
For FY2010-11, ABS figures show the value of exports of legal services was $570m. Based on 
the same methodology adopted in previous surveys for comparing ABS data with data collected 
in the Legal and Related Services Export Survey,22 there is a discrepancy of $73.9m between 
ABS data ($570m)23 and Export Survey data for FY2010-11 ($643.9m). 
 
The Fourth Legal and Related Services Export Survey includes data from the 10 largest 
national law practices, which together comprise over 65% of total exports of legal services from 
Australia plus 48 other exporters of legal services.  
 
 

                                                 
20 This discrepancy takes into account differences in the definitions used by the ABS and in this Report. 
In this Report, the sum of the four modes of supply, plus non-export international activity, is defined as 
exports. However, the ABS defines exports on a Balance of Payments basis (in accordance with the IMF 
Balance of Payments and International Investment Position Manual 6th edition), which includes modes of 
supply 1, 2 and 4 (i.e. mode 3 is excluded). Further to this, this paper estimates the value of legal and 
related services, while the ABS publishes legal services separately from other services.  
21 See above: footnote 4. 
22 Sum of cross border supply, consumption abroad and fly-in/fly-out. 
23 See above: footnote 4. 
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The Law Council is committed to working with ABS to improve the accuracy of reported data for 
Australian exports of legal services. The Law Council considers that ABS should be better 
resourced to enable it to improve accuracy of legal services export data by increasing sampling 
size and ensuring the inclusion of leading exporters of legal services. 
 

Figure 7: comparison of FMRC data with ABS data 

 

  



17 | P a g e  

Appendix 2: Total exports and international activity and market share 
by country 
Figures 8 to 22 below provide a breakdown of total exports and international activity and market 
share by country:  

 Columns show the total value of exports and international activity for legal and related 
services.  

 The line graph shows market share expressed as a percentage of the total exports 
market for legal and related services. 

These figures include specific data for some countries which is combined into regional figures 
elsewhere in this report (e.g. India), but is disaggregated here to enable single market analysis. 
 
Figure 8: Africa and the Middle East Figure 9: China and Hong Kong 

Figure 10: Europe (excl. UK) Figure 11: India

Figure 12: Indonesia Figure 13: Japan
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Figure 14: North America (US and Canada) Figure 15: North Asia (excl. China and Hong Kong)

Figure 16: Singapore Figure 17: Pacific (incl. NZ but excl. Aus 

Figure 18: South & Central America Figure 19: South Asia (including. India) 
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Figure 20: South-East Asia (excluding Singapore and 
Indonesia) 

Figure 21: United Kingdom

Figure 22: All other countries combined 
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Appendix 3: Consolidated survey results 
The table below sets out the consolidated survey results. 
 

 

Cross Border 
Supply

Consumption 
Abroad

Commercial 
Presence

Fly-in, Fly-out Total Market
Non Export 

International 
Activity

Professional Fees ('000) $592,614 $13,060 $140,653 $38,202 $784,529 $62,842
Disbursements ('000) $60,551 $2 $9,650 $843 $71,047 $14,457

Total $653,165 $13,060 $150,303 $39,046 $855,576 $77,299

Source of income by Type ($000,s)

Banking and Finance $59,008 $0 $24,543 $2,658 $86,209 $9,011
Real Estate and Property $13,266 $201 $3,938 $44 $17,449 $453

Litigation $107,412 $173 $38,681 $2,866 $149,133 $17,964
Arbitration $1,269 $0 $27 $0 $1,296 $1
Corporate $170,213 $1,748 $55,326 $7,012 $234,299 $30,486

Energy and Resources $37,408 $103 $13,855 $21 $51,388 $3,855
IP, IT and Telco $197,833 $10,766 $1,058 $25,657 $235,314 $13,392

Other Infrastructure $12,074 $0 $4,052 $0 $16,126 $311
Private Client Work $713 $56 $2,000 $62 $2,831 $0

Any Other Type of Work $53,968 $14 $6,823 $726 $61,531 $1,826
Total $653,165 $13,062 $150,303 $39,046 $855,576 $77,299

Source of income by Location ($000's)

UK $77,459 $816 $25,584 $3,038 $106,897 $18,769
Europe (excl UK) $102,496 $2,303 $0 $9,083 $113,883 $11,743
US and Canada $244,295 $6,633 $301 $8,999 $260,228 $12,730

South & Central America $3,209 $24 $0 $0 $3,234 $765
Japan $42,994 $895 $1,460 $5,343 $50,693 $7,553

China, Hong Kong $46,487 $667 $67,543 $1,174 $115,871 $8,223
Other North Asia $12,500 $80 $151 $390 $13,120 $1,325

Singapore $49,955 $149 $14,947 $1,347 $66,398 $6,702
Indonesia $1,334 $1 $12,429 $1,262 $15,026 $149

Other South East Asia $15,795 $399 $14,162 $2,931 $33,287 $2,177
India $2,746 $77 $0 $231 $3,054 $515

Any Other Asian Country $1,206 $67 $0 $47 $1,321 $109
Africa and the Middle East $15,282 $221 $0 $535 $16,037 $789

Pacific incl NZ but excl Aus $25,183 $730 $13,727 $476 $40,115 $2,763
Anywhere Else $12,223 $0 $0 $4,189 $16,412 $2,986

Total $653,165 $13,062 $150,303 $39,046 $855,576 $77,299

Source of income by Type as a percentage of Total

Banking and Finance 9.03% $0 16.33% $0 10.08% $0
Real Estate and Property 2.03% 1.54% 2.62% 0.11% 2.04% 0.59%

Litigation 16.44% 1.33% 25.74% 7.34% 17.43% 23.24%
Arbitration 0.19% 0.00% 0.02% 0.00% 0.15% 0.00%
Corporate 26.06% 13.38% 36.81% 17.96% 27.38% 39.44%

Energy and Resources 5.73% 0.79% 9.22% 0.05% 6.01% 4.99%
IP, IT and Telco 30.29% 82.43% 0.70% 65.71% 27.50% 17.33%

Other Infrastructure 1.85% 0.00% 2.70% 0.00% 1.88% 0.40%
Private Client Work 0.11% 0.43% 1.33% 0.16% 0.33% 0.00%

Any Other Type of Work 8.26% 0.10% 4.54% 1.86% 7.19% 2.36%

Source of income by Location as a percentage of Total

UK 11.86% 6.24% 17.02% 7.78% 12.49% 24.28%
Europe (excl UK) 15.69% 17.64% 0.00% 23.26% 13.31% 15.19%
US and Canada 37.40% 50.79% 0.20% 23.05% 30.42% 16.47%

South & Central America 0.49% 0.19% 0.00% 0.00% 0.38% 0.99%
Japan 6.58% 6.86% 0.97% 13.68% 5.92% 9.77%

China, Hong Kong 7.12% 5.11% 44.94% 3.01% 13.54% 10.64%
Other North Asia 1.91% 0.61% 0.10% 1.00% 1.53% 1.71%

Singapore 7.65% 1.14% 9.94% 3.45% 7.76% 8.67%
Indonesia 0.20% 0.01% 8.27% 3.23% 1.76% 0.19%

Other South East Asia 2.42% 3.05% 9.42% 7.51% 3.89% 2.82%
India 0.42% 0.59% 0.00% 0.59% 0.36% 0.67%

Any Other Asian Country 0.18% 0.52% 0.00% 0.12% 0.15% 0.14%
Africa and the Middle East 2.34% 1.69% 0.00% 1.37% 1.87% 1.02%

Pacific incl NZ but excl Aus 3.86% 5.59% 9.13% 1.22% 4.69% 3.57%
Anywhere Else 1.87% 0.00% 0.00% 10.73% 1.92% 3.86%


